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File: 0360-20/ Area A APC

Notice of meeting of the
Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands (Area A)
Advisory Planning Commission
Monday, March 26, 2018
To be held in the Comox Valley Regional District boardroom
Located at 550B Comox Road, Courtenay, BC
Commencing at 7:00 pm

Call to order and recognition of traditional territories

. Receipt of the minutes of the Monday, January 22, 2018, Baynes Sound —

Denman/Hornby Islands (Electoral Area A) Advisory Planning Commission
meeting

Memorandum dated March 9, 2018, regarding 3090-20/DV 2A 18 —

Development Variance Permit — 344 Bray Road (Gardner/Watts)

Memorandum dated March 13, 2018, regarding 3060-20/DP 7A 18 and

3090-20/DV 4A 18 — Commetcial and Industrial Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit - 4324 & 4330 Island Highway South (Kingfisher
Oceanside Resort & Spa Litd.)

_ PowerPoint Presentation — Update on the Comprehensive Zoning Bylaw Review

and Proposed Changes

Status update on APC recommendations — Verbal update regarding Electoral Area
Services Committee and board decisions related to APC recommendations

. Next meeting date: Scheduled for Monday, April 30, 2018

Area A APC members

Area Director

Alternate Area Director

Chief Administrative Officer

General Manager of Planning & Development
Manager of Planning Services

Corporate Legislative Officer

Manager of Legislative Services

Planners

CVRD website

File copy

Reception notice board (cover page)
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Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Area A (Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands) Advisory
Planning Commission of the Comox Valley Regional District held on Monday, January 22, 2018 in
the Bill Wood Room of the Union Bay Hall, located at 5401 South Island Hwy, Union Bay, BC,
commencing at 7:05 pm

PRESENT: Chair Rodney Jones

Members Margaret McKenzie
Karen Fouracre
Bruce Livesey

Janet Thomas

Pieter Rutgers

ABSENT: Members David Stapley
Bill Trussler
ALSO PRESENT:  Electoral Area Director Bruce Jolliffe
Alternate Director Jim Argue
Manager of Planning Services Alana Mullaly
Proponent for DV 1A 18 Kevin Gardave

Agenda Items

Election of chair and recording secretary for 2018

The floor was open to nominations for the position of chair of the Electoral Area A Advisory
Planning Commission. At the close of nominations, Rodney Jones was the only nomination and as
such, was declared chair by acclamation.

The floor was open to nominations for recording secretary of the Electoral Area A Advisory
Planning Commission. At the close of nominations, Karen Fouracre was the only nomination and as
such, was declared recording secretary by acclamation.

Minutes of Advisory Planning Commission Meeting

RUTGERS/MCKENZIE:  THAT the minutes of the Electoral Area A (Baynes Sound —
Denman/Hornby Islands) Advisory Planning Commission meeting held on Monday, October 23,
2017 be received.

CARRIED
3090-20/DV 1A 18 — Development Variance Permit Application - 7668 Ships Point Road
(Gardave)

LIVESEY/THOMAS: THAT the Area A Advisory Planning Commission support
Development Variance Permit Application DV 1A 18 for 7668 Ships Point Road/Lot 17, District
Lot 26, Newecastle District, Plan 17305 (Gardave) as proposed.

CARRIED
Next Meeting Date

The next Electoral Area A (Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands) Advisory Planning
Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 19, 2018 in the Bill Wood Room of the
Union Bay Hall, located at 5401 South Island Hwy, Union Bay, BC, commencing at 7:00 pm.
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Minutes of the meeting of the Page 2
Electoral Area A (Bavnes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands) Advisory Planning Commission anuary 22, 2018

Termination
THOMAS/MCKENZIE: THAT the meeting terminate.

CARRIED
Time: 7:21 pm.
Recording Secretary: Chair:
Karen Fouracre Rodney Jones
Received by the Electoral Areas Services Committee on the day of , 20
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600 Comox Road, Courtenay, BC VON 3P6
Tel: 250-334-6000 Fax: 250-334-4358
Toll free: 1-800-331-6007
www.comoxvalleyrd.ca

Memo

File: 3090-20/DV 2A 18

DATE: March 9, 2018
TO: Advisory Planning Commission
Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands (Electoral Area A)
FROM: Planning and Development Services Branch
RE: Development Variance Permit — 344 Bray Road (Gardner/Watts)

Lot 2, Section 6, Nelson District, Plan VIP81799, PID 026-819-678

The attached development proposal is for commission members’ review and comment.

An application has been received to consider a Development Variance Permit (DVP) for a 0.58
hectare lot located on Bray Road (Figure 1 and 2). The property is surrounded by the former E & N
Railway to the west and residential properties in all other directions. The property is developed with
a single detached dwelling. The applicants would like to build a carriage house with a height of 7.5
metres to allow their truck to park in the garage (Figure 3 and 4).

Regional Growth Strategy and Official Community Plan
The subject property is designated Rural Settlement Area in both the Regional Growth

Strategy (RGS), being the “Comox Valley Regional District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No.
120, 2010” and the Official Community Plan (OCP), being the “Rural Comox Valley Official
Community Plan Bylaw, No. 337, 2014”. Residential uses are permitted in the Rural Settlement Area
designation with an emphasis on promoting land uses that support a rural lifestyle.

Zoning Bylaw Analysis
The property is zoned Country Residential One (CR-1) in Bylaw No. 2781, being the “Comox

Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005 (Appendix A). The CR-1 zone permits a single detached dwelling and a
carriage house. Section 309 (3) of Bylaw No. 2781 establishes a maximum height of 7.0 metres for a
carriage house. The applicant is requesting a maximum height of 7.5 metres. All other zoning
requirements are met.

Please be advised that all adjacent properties within 100 metres of the subject parcel will be notified
via mail of the variance request and be given the opportunity to comment prior to the application
going forward to the Electoral Areas Services Committee for consideration.

Sincerely,
A. Mullaly

Alana Mullaly, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Planning Services
Planning and Development Services Branch

/bl

Attachments  Appendix A — “Country Residential One Zone”
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APC Memo — File No. DV 2A 18 Page 2

Figure 1: Subject Property Map

Comox Valley Regional District
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APC Memo — File No. DV 2A 18 Page 3

Figure 2 Aerial Photo

Comox Valley Regional District
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7.5 metres

Figure 3: Building Elevations

Comox Valley Regional District
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APC Memo — File No. DV 2A 18 Page 5

LOT 1

BRAY ROAD

o= 1-pt

Figure 4: Site Plan

Comox Valley Regional District
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Appendix A Page 1 of 2
Bylaw No. 2781
“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

707 Country Residential One (CR-1)

1. PRINCIPAL USE

i) On any lot:
a) Residential use.

ii) On any lot over 4000 metres® (1.0 acre):

a) Agticultural use.

2. ACCESSORY USES

i) On any lot:

a) Home occupation use;
b) Accessoty buildings; and

c) Bed and Breakfast

ii) On any lot 2.0 hectares (4.9 acres) or larger:

a) Animal kennels.

3. DENSITY
Residential use is limited to:

1) On any lot: One single detached dwelling and secondary suite, or one single
detached dwelling and one carriage house, or one single detached dwelling and one

secondary dwelling limited in area to 90 metres® (968.8 feet?).

i) On any lot 1.0 hectare (2.5 acres) and over: Two single detached dwellings.

4. SITING AND HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

The setbacks required for buildings and structures within the Country Residential One zone
shall be as set out in the table below.

#112

Required Setback
Type of . Side yard
Structure Height Front yard | Rear yard Frontage <31m
Frontage >31m
Principal 10.0m (32.8ft) 7.5m 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) | 3.5m (11.5ft)
(24.6ft) (24.6ft)
Accessory | 4.5m-or less (14.8ft) 7.5m 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft) 1.0m (3.3ft)
(24.6ft)
Accessory | 6.0m-4.6m (19.7ft) 7.5m 7.5m 1.75m (5.8ft) 3.5m (11.5ft)
(24.6ft) (24.0ft)

Except where otherwise specified in this bylaw, no building or structure shall be located in any required front and side yard
setback areas. [Note: Part 400, Siting Exceptions, of this bylaw and Bylaw No. 1836 being the “Floodplain Management
Bylaw, 19977 may affect the siting of structures adjacent to major roads and the natural boundaries of watercourses and the
sea, respectively.|

PART 700 ¢« RESIDENTIAL ZONES
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Appendix A Page 2 of 2
Bylaw No. 2781
“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

5. LOT COVERAGE

1) The maximum lot coverage of all buildings and structures shall not exceed 35% of
the total lot area.

6. FLOOR AREA REQUIREMENTS

1) The maximum combined gross floor area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed
200.0 metres* (2152.9 feet?).

7. SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS

1) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, the minimum permitted lot area within 4900

areas designated as “settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional
Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010 is 4.0 hectares.

11) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, for the purpose of subdivision, the
following sections of this bylaw do not apply to lots within areas designated as
“settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw

No. 120, 2010:
a) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 1. AREA AND FRONTAGE
REQUIREMENTS i);

b) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS i) a); and
) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS iii).

1ii) Lot Area
The minimum lot area permitted shall be 2.0 hectares (4.9 acres)

Despite (iii), a subdivision with lots smaller than identified above may be created by
subdivision provided that the average lot area within the subdivision is equal to the
minimum lot area permitted.

End e CR-1

PART 700 ¢« RESIDENTIAL ZONES
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600 Comox Road, Courtenay, BC VON 3P6
Tel: 250-334-6000 Fax: 250-334-4358
Toll free: 1-800-331-6007
www.comoxvalleyrd.ca

Memo

File: 3060-20/DP 7A 18
3090-20/DV 4A 18

DATE: March 13, 2018
TO: Advisory Planning Commission
Baynes Sound — Denman/Hornby Islands (Electoral Area A)
FROM: Planning and Development Services Branch
RE: Commercial and Industrial Development Permit and Development Variance Permit

4324 & 4330 Island Highway South (Kingfisher Oceanside Resort & Spa Ltd.)
Lot B, District Lot 10, Nelson District, Plan VIP66171, PID 023-933-607

The attached development proposal is for commission members’ review and comment. The subject
property is located at 4324 & 4330 Island Highway South (Figures 1 and 2). It is known as the
location of the Kingfisher Oceanside Resort and Spa. The applicant wishes to renovate the south
wing of the main resort building by making external changes, which trigger the need for a
commercial and industrial development permit (Appendix A, and Figures 3 and 4). The building
upgrade is proposed to coordinate with the existing spa and recently renovated restaurant buildings
on the property. The south wing will have a new sloped roof with an addition that sits on top of it
(Figures 5 to 8). Additionally, the southern two external staircases will be covered. Lastly, there will
be different exterior finishes using stone and Hardie Board siding. These external changes also
trigger the need for a development variance permit (DVP).

Regional Growth Strategy Analysis

The Comox Valley Regional Growth Strategy, Bylaw No. 120, being the “Comox Valley Regional
District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 20107, designates the subject property within
Rural Settlement Areas. The small scale of the proposed renovation is in keeping with the rural
character of the neighbourhood, which is consistent with MG Policy 2A-1. Lastly, the proposal is
consistent with Supporting Policy 3B-9, which is to encourage tourism with the Comox Valley.

Official Community Plan Analysis
The Rural Comox Valley Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 337 being the “Rural Comox

Valley Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 337, 20147, designates the subject property within Rural
Settlement Areas. Section 44(1) permits existing commercial uses to continue. Section 46(1) classifies
existing commercial uses into different groups, such as tourist commercial, to reflect the commercial
needs in the Rural Settlement Area. The proposed renovation retains the tourist commercial
classification. The OCP contains guidelines for the commercial and industrial development permit
area.
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APC Memo — File No. DP 7A 18 & DV 4A 18 Page 2

Commercial and Industrial Development Permit
Figures 5 to 8 show the external changes to the existing south wing. These changes maintain the
existing resort form and character.

Zoning Bylaw Analysis
The subject property is zoned Tourist Commercial Two (TC-2) (Appendix B). In this zone, there is

a range of permitted maximum height for buildings based on the lot line setbacks (Section 904(5) of
Bylaw No. 2781, being the “Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”):

“The maxinum permitted height of principal structures shall be:
7) At required side yard sethack: 8.0 metres (26.3 feet)
1) At 7.5 metres (24.6 feet) from any lot line: 10.0 metres (32.8 feet)
21) At 12.0 metres (39.7 feet) from any lot line: 12.0 metres (39.4 feet)”

In addition, the minimum side yard setback for any principal or accessory building is 3.5 metres.

Development V ariance Permit
The external changes to the south wing trigger the need for a DVP. In addition, there is an
outstanding setback matter affecting an accessory building along the northerly lot line. As such, this
permit covers four variances:
1. To reduce the minimum side yard setback of the south wing from 3.5 metres to 0.3 metres.
2. To reduce the minimum side yard setback of the eaves of the south wing from 1.75 metres
to 0.1 metres.
3. To increase the maximum building height of the south wing from 8.0 metres to 9.3 metres at
the requested 0.3 metre side yard setback (not including eaves).
4. To reduce the minimum side yard setback of the accessory building, labeled as “storage
shed” from 3.5 metres to 1.5 metres.

Please be advised that all adjacent properties within 100.0 metres of the subject parcel will be
notified via mail of the variance request and be given the opportunity to comment prior to the
application going forward to the Electoral Areas Services Committee for consideration.
Sincerely,

A. Mullaly

Alana Mullaly, MCIP, RPP

Manager of Planning Services
Planning and Development Services Branch

/bc

Attachments: Appendix A — “Architectural Drawings of the Proposed Renovation”
Appendix B — “Tourist Commercial Two (TC-2) zone”

Comox Valley Regional District
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APC Memo — File No. DP 7A 18 & DV 4A 18 Page 3

— Subject
Property

Figure 1: Subject Property Map

Subject
Property

Figure 2: Air Photo

Comox Valley Regional District
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APC Memo — File No. DP 7A 18 & DV 4A 18 Page 4

Figure 3: Overall Site Plan

Storage Shed
(DVP for Side Yard Setback)

 —
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’Subject Property Main
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South Wing
(DP and DVP for Proposed Renovation)

Figure 4: Simplified Site Plan to Show Locations of Subject Buildings

Comox Valley Regional District
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APC Memo — File No. DP 7A 18 & DV 4A 18 Page 5

Figure 5: South Elevation Existing

SOUTH ELEVATION-PROPOSED
Figure 6: South Elevation Proposed

Figure 7: North Elevation Existing

Figure 8: North Elevation Proposed

Comox Valley Regional District
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND VARIANCES
Ocean View Suites-South Wing

Zoning . Tourist Commercial Two (Rural) (TC-2)

Project
Proposed upgrading of the exterior of the south wing of the Ocean View Suites at the Kingfisher

Resort and Spa complex. The exterior of the north wing of suites will also be upgraded along
with additions and upgrading to the lobby area under a separate development permit. There is no
addition of floor area as part of this application.

Variances Requested ' ,
4. Siting of Building-The existing building does not comply with the required side yard setback
regulations but previously had approved variances to permit the non-compliance. The alterations
do not further increase the existing setback non-compliances. Note that the setback is measured
to the strata parcel line and not the original property line when the building was originally
constructed when the setback of the building was compliant.

* -principal building  minimum side yard required 3.5 m (11.48’)

side yard provided .3 m (1.0%) (existing and proposed)

5.1 Height of Structures-The existing building is proposed to significantly increase in height with
a sloped roof and a mechanical service area integrated into the roof. The existing building is
non-compliant in height within the exjsting non-compliant side yard. The proposed additional
roof structure increases this non-conformance, due to the building being located so close to the
side yard. The proposed building complies with the required maximum height at 7.5 and 12 m

from the lot line. Note that the setback is measured to the strata parcel line and not the original

property line when the building was constructed and the setback of the building was compliant.

-principle structure  maximum height at required side yard permitted 8.0 m (26.3%)
maximum height at existing side yard proposed = 9.3 m (30.5°)
maximum height at 7.5 m from lot line permitted  10.0 m (32.8)
maximum height at 7.5 m from lot line proposed 9.3m (30.5")
maximum height at 12.0 m from lot line permitted 12.0 m (39.4°)
maximum height at 12.0 m from lot line proposed 9.3 m (30.5”)

403.2 Siting Exceptions-The eaves (mansard roof) of the existing building are non-compliant in

their setback from the lot line. The proposed sloped roofs are even more non-compliant in the

setback to the lot line. Note that the setback is measured to the strata parcel line and not the

original property line when the building was constructed and the setback to the eaves was

compliant. ; ,

-eaves minimum distance to lot line permitted 3.5mx.50=1.75m (5.74)
proposed distance to the lot line proposed .10 m (.34°)

Form and Character - : -

(a) The proposed exterior upgrades design is intended to coordinate with the existing spa and
recently renovated restaurant buildings on the property, including new sloped roofs and
new exterior wall finishes. The portion of the building proposed to undergo exterior
alterations will improve the appearance of the building considerably. There will be no
blank walls facing the street. The higher roof will have minimal impact on the
neighbouring properties. : ' :

Landscaping - ' ‘ s
(a) The proposed work is on the building only and will not affect the existing landscaping
around the building or on the entire property. o

Construction Phase
(a) All construction will be per the architectural drawings and restricted to the area
immediately adjacent the portion of the existing building being renovated.

Qutside Storage
(a) Not applicable.

Screening
(a) Not applicable.

Parking
(a) No change.

.Rainwater Management

(a) not applicable as no changes are proposed for the site.

March 26, 2018

w

Average Grade Level

- 12.60+12.90/2=12.75x36.58 = 466.39

12.90 + 12.90/2=12.90x 549=  70.82
12.90 +12.11/2 = 12.50 x 36.58 = 457.25
12.11+12.182=12.15x7.92=  96.23
12.18=12.80/2 = 1249 x 36.58 =  456.88
12.80 +12.80/2=12.80 x 3.66 =  46.85
12.80 +12.80/2=12.80 x2.74=  35.07
12.80 + 12.80/2=12,80x7.32=  93.70
12.80 + 12.80/2=12.80x 6.40=  81.92
12.80 + 12.80/2 = 12.80 x 3.51 = 4493
12.80+12.802=12.80x6.71= 85,89
12.80 +12.80/2=12.80 x 1.46=  18.69
12.80 + 12.80/2=12.80 x 1.98=  25.34
12.80 + 12.80/2 = 12.80 x 442=  56.58
12.80 +12.80/2=12.80x6.71=  85.89
12.80 +12.80/2=12.80 x 2.74=  35.07
12.80 + 12.80/2=12.80 x 3.81 =  48.77

12.80 +12.79/2=12.80x 36.58 =  468.22
12.79+12.60/2=12.70x7.92= _ 100.58

total 219.11  2,775.07

average grade level  2,775.07/219.11 =12.67 m

RA:

'SIDE YARD ENCROACHMENT DETAIL

5D
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Wall Assemblies

W1  New Stair Walls

W5

New Exterior Wall Infill

Roof Assemblies
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Bylaw No. 2781

Appendix B Page 1 of 3

“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

904

Tourist Commercial Two [Rural] (TC-2)

3.

PRINCIPAL USES
i) On any lot:
a) Campgrounds (including RV park);
b) Tourist accommodation;
C) Recreation facilities.
ii) On any lot within the ALR where approved by the Provincial Land Reserve
Commission:
a) Campgrounds (excluding RV parks).
ACCESSORY USES
i) On any lot:
a) Restaurants;
b) A licensed establishment;
C) Gift shop;
d) Accessory buildings;
e) Offices;
f) Active outdoor recreation use;
Q) Marinas;
h) Residential use limited to one dwelling unit.
ii) On any lot within the ALR where campground use has been approved by the

Provincial Land Reserve Commission, only:

a) Accessory buildings associated with campground use;
b) Offices associated with campground use;
C) Outdoor recreation use.

CONDITIONS OF USE

i)

All permitted uses listed in Section (1)(i), ""Campgrounds", shall be subject to
the following conditions:

a) Every camping space shall have a minimum area of not less than
110.0 metres® (1184.1 feet?).

b) No camping space shall be located within 3.0 metres (9.8 feet) of an internal
access road.

C) Washrooms shall be provided for in accordance with Ministry of Health
requirements.

d) A minimum of one container for every two camping spaces shall be provided

for purposes of garbage disposal or a centralized collection centre of suitable
capacity. Each container must be durable, insect-tight, water-tight, and
rodent proof

PART 900 ¢ COMMERICAL INDUSTRIAL ZONES
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Bylaw No. 2781

Appendix B Page 2 of 3

“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

ii)

e)

Occupancy shall be temporary in nature with 50% of the total possible
occupancy limited to a maximum stay of 6 months per visitor for any 12
month period within any RV site on the lot, concurrent or non-consecutive.
The remaining 50% of total occupancy is to be limited to stays of with
durations shorter than 6 months. The relocation of RV’s to other RV sites
within the lot does not constitute the start of a new stay.

All permitted Tourist Accommodation or Recreation Facilities, but
specifically excluding Campgrounds and RV Parks, as listed in Section (1),
“Principal Use”, shall be subject to the following conditions.

a)

b)

d)

Landscaping shall be in accordance with the conditions of the required
Development Permit.

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) (see also Part 2, Interpretation) shall be defined as:
“The gross floor area of all buildings divided by the gross area of the subject
lot.”

1) Permitted F.A.R. = 0.3

For each 10% increase in "Open Space", to a maximum of 70%,
F.AR. is increased by 0.05.

A minimum of 50% of the lot area shall be retained as open space.

Occupancy of tourist accommodation units shall be limited to temporary
occupancy for 50% of the total possible occupancy for a maximum stay of 6
months per visitor for any 12 month period. The remaining 50% of the total
possible occupancy for tourist accommodation units only, and specifically
excluding RV sites, are permitted permanent residential use through full time
occupancy, where occupancy of 12 months per calendar year is permitted.
The relocation of RV’s to other RV sites within the lot does not constitute
the start of a new stay.

SITING OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

The setbacks required for buildings and structures within the Tourist Commercial Two zone
shall be as set out in the table below.

Required Setback
Type of Structure Front yard Rear yard Side yard Side yard abutting road
Principal 7.5m (24.6ft) 7.5m (24.6ft) 3.5m (11.5ft) 7.5m (24.6ft)
Accessory 7.5m (24.6ft) 1.0m (3.3ft) 3.5m (11.0ft) 7.5m (24.6ft)

Except that when the property abuts a lake or sea or where the area is a foreshore lease, no yard minimum applies to the
area abutting or within a water area, except for buildings used for habitation or storage of goods damageable by flood

waters.

Except where otherwise specified in this bylaw, no building or structure shall be located in any required front and side yard
setback area. [Note: Part 400, Siting Exceptions, of this bylaw and Bylaw No. 1836 being the “Floodplain Management
Bylaw, 1997 may affect the siting of structures adjacent to major roads and the natural boundaries of watercourses and the

sea, respectively.|

#59

#59

PART 900 ¢ COMMERICAL INDUSTRIAL ZONES
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Appendix B Page 3 of 3
Bylaw No. 2781
“Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw, 2005”

5. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES

The maximum permitted height of principal structures shall be:

1) At required side yard setback: 8.0 metres (26.3 feet)
i) At 7.5 metres (24.6 feet) from any lot line: 10.0 metres (32.8 feet)
1if) At 12.0 metres (39.7 feet) from any lot line: 12.0 metres (39.4 feet)

6. DENSITY

i) Minimum tourist accommodation unit area: 40.0 metres® (430.6 feet?).

i) Residential unit allocation ration: 0.75

1if) Permitted density of development:

Gross Lot Area (F.AR. X 0.75) = Number of Units
Permitted
Minimum Tourist Accommodation Unit
Area

7. LOT COVERAGE

i) The maximum permitted coverage of all buildings and structures shall not exceed

25% of the site area.

8. SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS

1) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, the minimum permitted lot area within

#200

areas designated as “settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional

Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010 is 4.0 hectares.

11) Despite any other provision of this bylaw, for the purpose of subdivision, the
following sections of this bylaw do not apply to lots within areas designated as
“settlement expansion areas” under “Comox Valley Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw

No. 120, 2010”:
2) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 1. AREA AND FRONTAGE
REQUIREMENTS i);

b) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS i) a); and
o) Section 503 Subdivision Standards 2. LOT SIZE EXCEPTIONS iii).
1if) Lot Area
The minimum average lot area permitted shall be 4000 metres® (1.0 acres) with the
exception that no minimum lot area shall apply when a structure is proposed for a

strata title subdivision plan pursuant to the S#ata Property Act, subject to the parent
lot before strata having a minimum lot area of 4000 metres? (1.0 acres).

End o TC-2
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